user manual
nucleic acid electrophoresis
um   HE33-IM
Hoefer HE33
Mini submarine electrophoresis unit
• pi
Page finder
Important Information ............................................ ii

solution density.)
Note 1:  �Sucrose or glycerol may be used instead of
Ficoll 400.
Note 2:� ��Xylene cyanol (0.25%), which migrates more
slowly than bromophenol blue, can be added
as an additional marker if desired. The agarose
concentration determines the position of the
dye bands relative to a polynucleotide.
†�Tracking dyes may be omitted to eliminate obscuring and dragging
effects caused by comigration with smaller nucleic acids.
Table 3: Comb specifications and well volumes
well  sample vol.
comb no. of thickness width per 1 mm
code no. wells (mm) (mm) depth (µl)
HE31A-P-1.0 1 prep/2 ref 1.0 44/6 44/6*
HE31A-P-1.5 1 prep/2 ref 1.5 44/6 66/9*
HE31A-8-1.0 8 1.0 6.5 6.5
HE31A-8-1.5 8 1.5 6.5 9.7
HE31A-12-1.0  12 1.0 3.9 3.9
HE31A-12-1.5 12 1.5 3.9 5.8
HE31A-16-1.0 16 1.0 2.6 2.6
HE31A-16-1.5 16 1.5 2.6 3.9
*�The preparative combs form two reference wells (for MW
standards), one on each side of the preparative well. The
first number is sample volume/mm in the preparative well;
the second is volume/mm in the reference well.

HE45-10
HE42-10
Ordering information
All quantities are 1 except where indicated.
Basic unit and kit code no.
Mini Submarine Electrophoresis Unit, basic. Includes gel running tray,  HE33B
gel casting tray and bubble level. (Order comb and comb back separately.)
Mini Submarine Electrophoresis Unit, kit. Same as above plus HE33-8-1.5
one 8-well, 1.5 mm thick comb, comb back, and screws.
Replacement parts
Buffer chamber assembly HE30
Lid with high voltage leads HE36
Fill plug, bottom HE38
Fill plug, top HE38TP
Gel running tray, UVT, 7 × 10 cm HE42-10
Casting tray, 7 × 10 cm HE45-10
Gel casting kit with gel casting tray and running tray, 7 × 10 cm HE47-10
Foam gaskets (pk/2) HE48
High voltage leads SE6056-HV
Electrode replacement kit HE39
Bubble level SER11
• p17
Combs
Specify thickness and number of wells, as tabulated
below. (Order a comb back separately.)
	thickness (mm) no. of wells code no.
1.0 Preparative HE31A-P-1.0
1.0 8 HE31A-8-1.0
1.0 12 HE31A-12-1.0
1.0 16 HE31A-16-1.0
1.5 Preparative HE31A-P-1.5
1.5 8 HE31A-8-1.5
1.5 12 HE31A-12-1.5
1.5 16 HE31A-16-1.5
Comb back with 2 screws HE31-BK
Replacement screws
  for comb backs (pk/12) HE31-S
Companion products
Hoefer PS300B power supply PS300B